embankments, flooding plains, erosion hotspots) and regulation of watercourses. Areas of
increased vulnerability include:

• Areas with steep inclinations (15-30% inclination) – possible erosion;
• Areas of quality terrain (natural beds of watercourses, sinkholes, dry river

branches, farming terraces); and
• Plains near watercourses.

HYDROGEOLOGICAL CONDITIONS

Comparison of variants is made on the basis of conducted hydrogeological research or
studies. Vulnerability of water sources and consequent complexity of their protection is
established. The following is taken into account in assessment and classification of
variants with regard to measures for protecting body of the road:

• Draining of background and underground water;
• Rehabilitation of cavernous limestone areas; and
• Rehabilitation of sinkhole areas.

Individual variants are classified by sensitivity as the basis for planning protection
measures; individual categories of sensitivity are added together by length and are also
represented in proportions.
The problem with comparison of variants is usually variable level of data accuracy for
individual variants.

Assessments are expressed with the following values:

Assessment Proportion of length
Insensitive up to 10%
Moderately to little sensitive 10 – 20%
Moderately sensitive 20 – 25%
Sensitive to moderately sensitive 25 – 30%
Sensitive 30 -  50%
Very sensitive more than 50%

SURFACE WATER

Surface water includes all forms of water environment where the water surface forms a
visible surface. The waterside area includes all areas formed by water and on which water
has prevailing influence (flooding areas, subsoil…). The following can be defined as areas
of increased vulnerability of surface water:

• Natural beds of watercourses;
• Flooding areas;
• Forsaken riverbeds – meanders;
• Limestone sinkholes;
• Springs; and
• Flooding – sinkhole plains.

The assessment and classification of variants primarily takes into account the extent to